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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
L 'OR THE EASTERN DISTRIUT OF PENNSYLVANIA
'»;f" '.’ _’._, - _' I

CASE MANAGEMENT TRACK DESICNATION FORM

23111 Denpsey CIVIL ACTION
‘. ; 14 2824
Coewen loan Servicing, LLU NO.

In accordance with the Civil Justice Expense and Delay Reduction Plan of this court, ecunsel for
plaintiff shail complete a Case Management Track Designation Form in all civil cases uf the fime of
filing the complaint and serve a copy on all defendants. (See 8§ 1:03 of the plan set forth on the reverse
wide of this form.] In the event that a defendant does not agree with the piainiff regarding said
designation, thet defendant shall, with its first appearance, submit to the clerk of court and serve on
the plainti ¥ anel all other parties, 4 Case Managemernt Track Designation Form specifymg the track
tes which that defendant believes the case should be zssigned,

SELECT ONF OF THE FOLLOWING CASE MaNAGEMENT TRACKS:
{11 Habeas Corpus - Cases brought under 28 U1.8.C. § 2241 through § 2255, { 3

15) Social Secunity - Cases requesting review of a desiston of the Secretary of Health
and Human Serviees denying plainift Social Security Benefiis. { }

1) Axbitration - Cases required to be designated for arbitration under Local Civil Rule 332, ()

«d) Asbesios ~ Cases involving claims for personal injury ¢r property damage front
exposure to ashestos. {)

-¢} Special Mansagement  Cases that do not fall into fracks (a) through (d) that are
commanly retarred to as complex and that need special or intense management by
the court, {See reverse side of this form tor a detailed explanation of special
ManAECment cases, )

) Standurd ¥ snagement — Cases (hat do not fall into any one of the other fracks. i)
May 15, 20.4 Eric Lechtzin Flaintiff

IIate Attarm:y-al.—lsw' Attorney for
2158757228 215-87T5-4504 eleachtzinghm. net

‘f elephone FAX Number E-Mail Address

e, 0l 10202
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

7/

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

L1 DEMPSEY. Individually and on Behal{

of Al Others Simr larly Situated,

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LILC,

Plaintiff,

¥.

Defendant.

“ Crvil Case No.

14 2824

| CLASS ACTION

 COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF

. THE PENNSYLVANIA MOKTGAGE

. SATISFACTION ACT, AND REAL

: ESTATE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES
P ACT

 JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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COUNT - VIOLATIONS OF THE MBA ...t
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I NATURFE OF THE CASE

1. Plainiff Jill Dempsey brings this action on behalf of hersell and sl similarly
situsted persons against defendant Ocwen Loan Sorvicing, 1.LC (“Ocwen” or “Defendant™}, for
viciztions of: (i) the Penosylvania Morigage Satisfaction Act, 21 B.S. § 721, e seg. ("MBSA™Y,
andd {11} the federal Real Hstate Settiement Procedurss Act {"RESPA™), 12 US.C. §3 2601, af
wed.

2. This action seeks fo redress Defendant’s systernatic failure to timely present to the
county clerks proof that mortgages bave been satisfied.

3. The class represented here brings claims for violations of the MSA. on behalf of:

All persons who were parties t0 a morigage loan serviced by Ocwen that was
secured by real property located within the Commonwealth of Pepnsylvania, und
who timely paid in {ull all amounts due under their mortgage loans pursuant o a
payall guote provided by Ocwen and requested in writing thal Ocwen record a
satistaction of mortgage with the county recorder’s office where the mortgage
was recorded (commonly referred to as # “satislaction piece™), but Ocwen failed
to record & satisfaction piece within 60-days of its receipt of such request {the
“MSA Class™).

4, The cluss also brings claims for vielatisns of RESPA on behalf of

All persens who were parfies to 4 mortgage loan serviced by Quwen (hat was
secured by rcal property located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
whao paid in full all amounts due or otherwise owed under their mortgege losns
and substyuently submitted to Ocwern a Qualified Written Request ("OWR")
regquesting that Ocwen record & satisfaction of morigapge with the county
recorder s office where the morngage was recorded, but Ocwen failed to record a
satisfaction of morngage within 6(0-days of s receipt of sech QWR, i, &5 2
result, suffered damages {(the "RESPA Class™.

L JURISDICTION AND VENUE
5. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).
because this aclion is beiween citizens of different states, a class action has been plad, and the

saatter in controversy exceeds the sum or value of 35,000,000, exclusive of interesi und costs,
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6. Venus 18 proper in this Bistrict under 28 US.C. § 1391 Defendant does
wibsigntial business in this Commonwealth and within the Bastern District of Penasylvania,
receives subsiant:al compensation and profits from the servicing of home mortgsge loans in this
District, and has :ngaged in untawiul praciices in this Distric, so as to subject ilseif 10 personal
jurisdiction in this District. Plaintiff resides in this District, and Plaintifl™s property is located in
thiv District.

7. This Court has persenal jurisdiction over Defendant to this action because
Deiendant does substantial business in this Commornwealth, and a substantial portion of the
wrimgdoing alleged took place in this District.

.  PARTIES

K. Phainnft Jil] Dempsey resides in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and is the
awner of a home located in Easi Pikeland Townshin, Pennsylvania that was eacumbered by «
rarigape loan, which was serviced by Qewen.

9. Defemtant Gowen, a subsitiary of Oowen Financial Corporation, is s morigage
bank and home mortgage loan scrvicer, servicing meartgages on behalf of leaders and inveslors,
including pooles mortgage-backed secutities, Defendint Ocwen muaintaing its principal place of
business 3t 1661 Worthingtorn Road, Suite 106, West Palm Beach, Fiorida 33409,

IV, FACUTUAL BACKGRGUND

A. The Pennsylvanis Mortgage Satisfaction Act

1. Large nationwide loan servicers such as Gowen, which are typicully located far
fror the comrnurbies in which they service mortgage loans. frequently fail (o comply with their
obligations 1o timely lilc mortgage satisfactions. Indead, mortgage satisfactiors are efien filed

wenths, if not yoars, aller they are due, and somctinn z¢ aot at all,



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document 1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 8 of 39

11, Failing to record mortgage satisfuctions is no mere administrative deficiency. The
ilume to timely file a mortgage satisfaction can Trustnae landowners who need a markatable utle
# complete a property sale or to refinance a properv. This is because a title compsny cannot
arevide # clear o fe report in cases where mortgages ~emain “open” due to a morigagee’s failure
1o imely file 4 mortgage satisfaction.

12, To address servicers” failures to file imortgage satisfactions in a timely manner,
Pergsyivania enacied the MSA, 21 P.S, § 721-1. Undar the MSA, a mornigage serzicer is required
10 {1.e with the recorder’s office in the county in which the property subjeet to its lien is located,
a safisfaction piece acknowledging that the foan has been paid-in-full and that the lico has been
forever releascd. Specifically, the MSA provides:

Every mortgagee shall, upon receipt of payment of the entire mortgage obligwiion

and tender of all required satsfaction and recarding costs, present for recordsng in

the office where the mortgage is recorded 4 duly executed satisfaction piece in

substantiully the form set out in section 5 and acknowledged as provided by law,

The sutislaction piece when recorded shall forevser thereafter discharge, defeat and

release the Hen and debt of the mortgage.
JITPS8.§721-4,

13, Taie MSA specifies the form of the saiisfaction piece that must be filed, which
includes the names of the mortgagor and mortgagee, the name of the last assigne:, the daie of the
merigage, the amount of the original debt, the date cn which the morgage wus recorded, and
briel description or statement of location of mortgags d prenuses, See 21 P.S, § 721-5.

14, The MSA requires that a loan servicer record a satisfaction piece within 60 days
0t v payment-in-1ull of the morigage loan and its raceipt of the burrower’s first writien request
to meard g satisfaction picce. Specifically, the MSA xovides:

If. within 60 dJays of the morgagee's receipt oft {i} payment of the entirg

maorigape obligation and all required satisiaction and recording costs; and (i) the
first writlen request by the mortgagor for the satisfaction piece delivers=d and in
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suhstantialiy the form described in this section, the mortgagee fuils (o present for

recording to the office where the mortgage wes rocorded a satisfaction piece as

described in section ¥ or the mortgage is not otherwise satisfied, the mysrigagee

shall forfzit and pay o the mortgagor » prnalty in a sum not exceeding the

original luan wmount.
218§ 7217

B. The Roeal Estate Setilement Procedures Act (“RESPAY)

15, Congress enacted RESPA (o effectuats “significant reforms in the wreal ostate
settlement process . 1o insure that consumers throughout the Nation are provided with greater
and more hmely information on the pature and costs of the settiement process and are protected
from unnecessarily high setilement charges caused by certain abusive practices.” 17 US.C.§
260 {a).

16. Ongiaally, “settlement process™ in RESPA included negotiation smd execution of
murrgage contracts, but in 1990, RESPA was amended to include lpan servicing. Scotion 2605
was enactid #s an amaordment to RESFA in 1990, by the Cranston-Gonzafer National Affordable
Heusing Act and amended onge year later, Pub, 1. No, 101-625, § 941, 104 St 4079; S. Rep.
Nos, 101-17125 (1990) (Conf. Rep.).

17, Pursuant o RESPA, the “servicer o7 a federally related morngage isan™ must
ackrowledge the receipt of 2 QWR within twesty days and must respond substuntively to the
OWR within sixty davs. 12 UK.C. § 2605{cX 1Y A), (232

1%, Comespondence must meet several statutory requirements in order (o be
comsidered o QWR. Specifically, « QWR is 4 writies request other than a ndfe on a payment
conpon or other pavinest medium supplied by the servicer. 12 US.C, § 2605¢e;(TXB) A QWR
oSt reguest informatiosn relating to the servicing of z lean, 12 USJC. § 2605(e ) ) A}

19, Undor RESPA, “[tlhe term ‘servicing’ means recciving any sehaduled periodic
paxments from a borrower purseant {0 the torms of any loan .. and making the puymonts of

4



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document 1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 10 of 39

arinipal and interest and such othes payments with eespect to the amounts received from the
norrower as may be required pursuant o the terms of “he loan™ 12 UK.C. § 26057133}

20, Tre OWR must provide sufficrent irformation for the servicer o identify the
aarn: and account of the borrower. 17 U.S.C. § 260501 1)B)(). Finally, s QWR must;

[Hnclude|] a statement of the reasons for the helief of ihe borrower, to the extent

applicable, that the account is in error or provids] | sufficient detail to the servicer

regarding other information sought by the borower.
12 LL8.C, § 2605(e3 1 % B)(i1).

21, Upon receipt of a vulid QWR, RESPA requires a loan servicer to undertake an
meestigation, and make any appropriate correstions 10 the borrower’s accoun aud notify the
borrower ol such carrections, 12 USL. § 2605(2)3{2u A0

22, Thus, under RESPA, where a borrower receives a payoff quote from o morigage
servicer, Hrely makes payment in full pursuant o such payoff quole, aud subsequenily submits a

YWR requesting that the servicer file with the counly recorder’s office a satisfaction piece, then
thit servicer must: {1 acknowledge receipt of the borrower’s QWR within twenty {203 davs; (2)
undertake un investigation; (33 make any approprisfe corrections to the borroved’s account by
filing a satisfachion puece in the county recorder’s off c¢ within sixty {60) days of s receipt of
the DWR; and (<) nofily the borrower that it bas made such corrections,

C. Cewen Failed to Timely Record 8 Release / Satisfaction of Plaintiff's
Niortgage Loan with the County Recarder's Officer

23, On December 28, 2004, Plaiotiff cotered in o an “Open Ead Mortgage”
agreement and o “GMAC Mortgage Home Equity Lise of Credit Agreement and Disclosure
Stlement” {col corively, the “Loan™) with (GMAC Mortgage Corporation ("GMACT), which

prowvided a revolving line of credit of up to $47,000.00. The Loan was secured as a second lien
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norigage on PlaintiT's home, and the meortgage wus recorded in the office of Chester County
Reverder of Deeds.

24, Effectve February 16, 2013, the servicing of Plaintift's Loan was taasferred
fram GMAC 1o Licwen,

25, In connection with the transfer of servicing of Plaintiff s Lean, she rconived a
feties dated Febraary 7, 2013, entitled “Notice of Servicing Transfor snd Welcome to Ocwen
Lown Servieing, LLU Enclosed with the Fobruary 7 letter was a “Schedule of Standard
Servicing Fees for Pennsylvania” which included rocording fees that rapge from 32325 to
$148.00, which ¢re coliected by Ocwen 1o cover the tosis “charged by county recorder’s offices
ter vecord the release £ satisfaction when the loan is paid-in-full.”

26, In order to obtain refinancing of the first lien mortgage on her hom:, Plaintiff
soutght 10 payotl and terminate the Loan,

7. By letter dated July 9, 2013, Qoewen psovided Plaimiff with a pavoff guote in the
amount of $14,031.75, which was valid through July 18, 2013, aed included deteiled instructions
for Plainittt o payoff her Loan. A redacted vopy of Ocwen's July 9, 2013 leiter is attached
hereto as Kxhibit A

28, Paintifl diligently followed the mstructions constained in Ocwen’s fuly %ih payoff
quiie leder, und made payments of $13,925.00 and 510,75 10 Ocwen via wire transiers oa Jaly
b1 snd Joly 12, 2013, respectively.

24, Plaintiff received emails from Ocwen on July 15 and July 16, 203 confiyming iis
receipt of these funds. At that point, there was a4 z:ro balanee on Plaintiff™s Loan. Thereafter,
Phanift made sumercus requesis that Ocwen record a satisfaction of its lien so that she could

selinance her home,
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30.  Plaintiff made her first written reguast on July 13, 2013, when she seat an
xmad) to Goewen's HELOC department asking that Delesdant close her Loas and refeasss its fien.

31. Pursuant 1o this request, Ocwen sent Plainull an undated iletfer, which she
recierved on or abwout July 15, 2013, confirming that there was a zero balance on her Loan and
anclosing authorization forms to close her Loan, which Plaintff was instrucied to sign, notarize,
and return to Ocwen’s Tome Eguity Line of Credit Operations via facsimile or mail. Plaintiff
signed and anfarized the form on August 3, 2013, and she matled it to Ocoven on Augost 5, 2013,
A redacted copy of the signed form is attached hereto us Exhibit B,

32, Plaintiff made her second written reguest on Auguost 15, 2013, when she sont
an email o Oewen's Office of the Consumer Ombudsman, again, reiterating her request that
Dowen execule u release of ber Loan and file a saisfaction piece with the county recorder’s
oftiwe. Despiie this email, Ocwen still failed to file a satisfaction piece with the Chester County
Revorder’s Office.

33, Plaintiff made her third written request on September 5, 2811, when she sent
a leter to Qcewen’s Home Lquity Line of Credit Operations via certified mail, requesting, once
again, that Ocwean file a satisfaction piece with the couaty recorder's office, and provide her with
a satisfaction / paid-in-full letter. Plaintiff enclosed with this letter 4 copy of bet July 16, 2013
email 1o Ocwen requesting a release of lien, a copy of the form requesting closure of her Loan
{Exhibit B), and a check made payable to Ocwen in 1he amount of $52.00 ta cover any filing fees
charped by the Chester County Recorder’s Oflicer. A redacted copy of Plaintiff’s Scpiember 5
lercr is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The certified mail retum receipt confirms that Ocwen
recgived Plaintiff's letrar on September 7, 2013, A copy of the certified mall refurn receipt and

frucking report is attached hereto as Exhibit D,
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34, Plaintiff’s August 15, 2013 and September 5, 2013, letters were QWHRs pursuant
i nection 2605{c) of RESPA,
35, Plaeud!s letters of August 15, 20173 anc September §, 2013:

#. make information requests and provided notice of error to Ocwen in writing
on 4 document other than a puyment coupon or payment form supplied by the
servicer;

b. include sulficient information epabling Ocwen to identify the name and loan
account of Plaintill:

¢ wcjude detatled statements of the reasons that Pladntitf believes the account is
{ orror, including, but nol lmitee to, the following: (1) Ocwen provided
Plaintiff with a payoff quole in the amount of $14,031.75, which was valid
through July 16, 2013; (2} Plantil made the payment specified in Ocwen’s
payoff quate within the time period prescribed to do so0; (3) Plainiff made a
writien request to Ocwen on July 03, 2013, that Defesdsnt close her Loan and
releases its Hen; (4) Qewen had failed fo file o salisfactior piece with the
county recorder’s office; (5) rather than releasing its lean on her home, Ocwen
charged Plaintiff a “suspense fec™ on bher loan; (8} Plainiif requested that
Cewen cofrect its ertors by execuling & release of her Loan aad filing a
=atisfaction piece with the Chester County Recorder’s office.

3. Cewen received Plaintill™s etters of Auguost 15, 2013 and September 5 2013,
37. By letter dated October 16, 2013, Ocwen advised Plaintiff that hee loan was paid.

in-full and that her Loan account was closed. A redacted copy of Oewen’s Cerober 16, 2013
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giter s attached hereto as Exhibit E. Although Ocwen promised to file a satisfaction piece with
he county record’s office, it claimed that it could “take up to six {6) months™ to do so, #d.

38, Qewea belatedly filed a sadsfaction pizce with the Chester County Recorder’s
DHice on March 21, 2014 - approximately 283 days afer Plaintiff paid ker loan in full, 252 after
Plaintiffs first writlon request that Qowen record a satisfaction piece, and 198 days afier her
third written request. A redacted copy of the saiisfaction piece {iled on March 21, 2014, i
attsched hereto as Exhibit I,

39, Ocwen did oot comply with its obligations under section 2605({e) in response o
Phaintiffs’ QWRs. Ocwen has failed 10 take timely action to correct the errors lentified by
PLuntifl, in violation of its obligations under section 2005(¢) in response to Plairtilly” QWRs, In
paticular, Ovwen has failed to file 2 salisfaction picce within the required time in the Chester
County Recordes™s altice. Moreover, Quwen’s regponse was not adequate as i did not indicate i
would file the loan satisfaction within the required tine frame.

4. Ouwen reported Plaintiff's mortgage as “open” fo credii agencies during the 60
dav period following its receipt of her QWR, in violation of Section 2605{e)(3), which
negatively affectsd Plaintiff's credit rating and credit worthiness.

41, Avaduoct and proximate resuli of Oowen’s failure to tmely record a satisfaction
pisce with respest (o the Loan, Pisintiff suffered ceonomic harm and actusi damages . including,
i nof Iimited ¢3, being unable 1o refinance the firsi licn mortgage on her home, being required
to pay & greater amount of interest on her existing [irot Heo morfgage than she woule have been
required to pay nad she been able to refinance this oan in July 2013, and the cosis of bringing

the instan? laws: 1.
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42, Ocwon's fatlure to dmely recond a satisfaction pieee in this case is typical for

Ocwen, which has a nationwide pattern and pructice of recording satisfaction doenments heyond

the statutority prescribed time Lmins to do so.

Y. CLASS ALLEGATIONS

43.  Pluntiff repeats and re-alleges every allegation above us if set forth herein in full,

44, PLindift brings this action pursuant $ Fed. R. Civ, P. 23{a}, (bX2), (b}3) and

{<}i4), on behalf of herself and two Classes:

i,

[+

All persons who were parties to a mortgage loan serviced by Dowen that was
secured by real property located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
and who timely paid in full all amounts due under their morigage loans
pursuant to a payoff quote providad by Oewen and requesied 1n writing that
Oewen record 2 satisfactivn of mongage with the county recorder’s office
where the mortgage was recorded {commonly referrad (0 @5 a “satisfaction
piece”), bud Ocwen failed 1o record a satisfaction piece within 60-days of its
receipt of such request {the “MSA Class™); and

All persons who were partics to 3 mortgage loan serviced by Ocwen that was
soeured by real property focated within the Commonwaealth of Pennsylvaniy,
anid who paid in Full all amounts due or otherwise owed under their morigage
fnans and subsequently subinittec o Qcwen a QOWR requesting that Oowen
record a satisfaction of moengage with the county recorder’s olfice where the
raortgage was regorded, but Cewen failed o record a satisfaction of morigage
within 60-days of its receipt of such QWR, and, as a result, suffercd damages

{the "RESPA (Class™.

14
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45. Excluded from each of the proposed Classes are governrnental entifies,
Defendant, Deferdant’s affiliates and subsidiaries, Dofendant’s current employces and current or
former officers, Cirectors, sgents, and representatives, their family members, the nembers of this
Court and 1(s staff,

46, Plaintiff does pot know the exacl s.¢2 or identities of the members of each
proposed Class, since such information is in the exclusive contrul of Defendan:. Plainaff
believes that cava of the proposed Classes encompassas many hundreds and perhaps thousands
of individuals whose identities can be readily ascertaingd from Defeadant’s hooks and records,
‘Therefore, the each of the proposed Classes is so rumerons that joinder of ail members is
umpoacticable,

47, Each of the proposed Ulasses i readily ascertainable since Cower’s records
identify each individual borrower who fits within the definition of each proposed Class.

48, Bascd on the number of Class members and the size of the penalties apd damages
at 1ssue, Plainuifl beheves that the amount in controvarsy with respect to each of the proposed
Chsses exceeds 35 million.

49,  All mombers of the proposed Classes have been subject to ard affecied by a
uniform course of conduct by Defendant in that cach obisined a payoeff ststement from Ocwen,
timely made payment 10 OQowen in the amoont set forta in such payoff stalement, made a request
thiat Oewen record & release / satistaction piece with the county reeorder’s otfive, but Ocwen
failed to dmely record s release / satisfaction picce with the county vecorder’s office,

58, Thure arc questions of law and fact that are common 10 the proposed Classes, and
predondnate over any questions affecting only ixfividual membess of the Classes, These

guestions include, but are not limited to the following:

i1
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a. Whether Defendant enguaped in the illegal course of conduct deseribed in
this Coraplaini,
b Whether Defendant’s  conduct vielates  Penmsylvama's  Mortgage

Salisfaction Act;

c. Whethor Defendants’ conduct violates the federul Real Estate Seitlement
Vrocedures Act: and

d, Whether the Court can order senalties, damages and enter injunctive
refict.

51, The claims of the individual mamed Plaintiff are typical of the claims of the Class
and do not conflict with the inferests of any other members of the Class in that both Plaintiff and
the uther members of the Class wore subject to the same conduct by Ocwen.

52, The individual named Plaintiff will fairly and adequaiely represent the interesis of
the Class, Plaintitt is commifted to the vigorous prosecation of the Clags’ claims and has 1etained
atorneys whe are gualified to pursue this Btigation and have experience ia class actions,
iucluding consumer protection actions.

53, A cluss uction is superior 1o other metbods for the fasl and cfficent adjudication
oof this controversy. A class action rogarding the issues in this case goes not creats aay problems
of manageability.

S4.  This putative class action meets the requirements of Fed. R, Civ. P. 231b)Y{2}, Fed.
R. Civ. P. 23(b}3), and Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).

55, Defomdant bas acted or refused (0 act on grounds that apply generally o the Class
so that monetary relief is appropriate respecting the Class as a whole.

S6.  Cefendant has actod or refused to act v grounds that apply geac-ally 10 the Class
s¢ that Floal injamzive reliel o corresponding declaratory relief is appropriaic respecting the

Class ag 2 whaele,

12
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¥I. CAUNES OF ACTION
COUNT I - VIOLATIONS OF THE M8A

57, Phuinilff repeats and re-alleges every allegation sbove as if sct fortls herein in full.

58, Ar all times malerial herelo, Plaintity and members of the MSA Class were
owiers of real property located within the Commorwezith of Pennsylvania encumbered by
meigage loans that wore serviced by Ocowen.

59, Delendant Gewen is 2 “mortgage servicer,” as that term is defined under the
MiA, and Ocwen issued 10 Plaintiff a “payoff statemeni” as that term 1% defined in the MSA.

60, Under the MSA, 21 P.8. § 721-4, Ocwen is required 1o present for recording in
the office where the miortgage is recorded a duly executed satisfaction picee upen its “receipt of
pavinent of the ¢ntire mortgage obligation and tender of all required satisfaction and recording
conli”

61, Uxder the MSA, 21 P.&. § 721-7(b}), Lewen is required o recod a satisfaction
piece in the office where the mortgapge was recorded within 60 days of the payment-in-full of the
mortgage loan ard 118 receipt of the borrower’ s first viritten request o reeord a satisfaciion piece,

62, Ocwen systematically faids to thinely present for recording a satisfaction piece as
required by the M3A,

63, Here, Ocwen failed to record a satisfaction piece in the office where the morigage
was yecorded within 60 days of the payment-in-full of the mortgage loan and s receipt of
Plaintiff's first writien request to record a satisfactior plece,

64.  Pamtiff paid her loan in {ull, along with all required satisfactien and recording
vosts, a8 of July 12, 2013, Plaintiff requested in writing that Ocwen record a satistaction piece on

Juy 13, 2613, when she sent an email 1o Ocwen’s HELOC department asking that Defendant
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close her Loan and releases its Hen, Plaintiff again requested in wriling that Ocwen record
satisfaction piece on Augost 15, 2013 and Seplomber 5, 2013, |

65. Ocwen belatedly filed a safisfaction viece with the Chester County Recovder’s
Dffies on March 21, 2014 - approximately 283 days after Plaintiff’s mongage was paid in full,
252 after Plaintit¥"s first written request that Ocwer. record a satisfaction piecs, and 198 days
aftor Plamtiff's third wiitten request.

66.  The Chester County Recorder of Deecs office records satisfactions of mortgages
expeditiously upon presentment,

67, By reason of the foregoing, Oewcen has violated the provisions of the MSA, and,
as .Lresult, OQowon is ltable to Plaintiff and the MSA Class for statutory penaliies, atturneys’ fees
an:d cosis,

COUNT f1 - VIOLATIONS OF RESPA

68, Plaintiff repeats and re-alieges every allegation above as if set forth herein in full.

6%, At all times material hereto, Plaintift and members of the RESPA (Clays werc
awners of homes located within the Commonwealth of Penngylvania cncumbered by mortgage
louns that were sarviced by Ocwen,

70, Ocwen was and s a morlgace loan “servicer” as such tenmn is defined under

RESPA.
71, T3¢ tramsactions in this case were “{uderally related mortgage loans™ within the
meaning 0f RESPA.

72, Pamifl and the RESPA Class paid their loans in full, aleng with all required
salisfaction and cccording costs, and requested in wiiting that Qewen record a satisfaction piece

with the office i which their morigages were reeorded.

14
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73, Phuptiff"s and the RESPA Class” wrilten requests fo Ocwen o file satislagtions
comstitute QWRS pursuant (o0 Scction 2605{c) of RESPA which relate directly 10 the survicing of
thet mortgage loms,

74, Qowen fatled 10 coerect the accounts of Plaintiff and the RESPA Class by filing
with the office in which the morigage was recordad a satisfaction piece within €0 days of
Ocaen’s receipt of Plaintiff's and the RESPA Class® ~espective QWRs,

75, By fuiling to correct Plaintift™s and other RESPA Clasy members’ accounts by
filing satisfaction pieces within 60 days of its receip. of o QWR, Defendant violatad Section
26015(e)(2) of RESPA.

76,  Asadirect and proximate result of Ocwen’s gctions, Plaintiff anc other members
of ke RESPA Class suffered actual danages,

77, Ocwen’s conduct, as alleped hore n, constitutes a patiorn or practice of
noncompliance with RESPA.

TH, As g resull of the violations of RESPA, Defendant is Hable to he Plaintiff and
ather members of the RESPA Class for actual damayes, statutory damages, costs und attorney’'s
fous.

79, Atall ftmes relevant lo this action, Ocwzn has engaged in a pattery .ind practice of
reporting morigage lesss as “open™ to oredit agencies during the 80 day period following iis
receipt of QWEs requesting the recording of sausfaction documents, which has negatively
impacted the cre Jit of Plaintiff and the RESPA Class.

BQ. Flaintiff and the RESPA Class have been damaged by Gewe's sclicns (and

fadures to act) and representations in an amount (o be proven at trial.
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PRAYEFR FOR RELIEF

WHERETORE, the Plaintiffs respectfelly reqiest the following relicf:

-z

Certity this case as a ¢lass action and appoint the named Pluint:ff to be «
Class representative and her coaunsel (o be Class counsel;

Foter a judgment declaring the acts amd practices of Defondant
complained of herein to copstitute violations of the Pennsylvania
Mortgage Satisfuclion Act and the federal Rewl Estaie Setilement
Procedores Act, together with an award of monetary damages and other
available relief on those claims;

Grant a permanent or final injunction enjoining Defendent’s ngenis and
employees, affiliates and subsidiaries, from continuing to harm Plamiiffs
and the members of the Class:

Order Defendant to adopt and enforee policies that ensures its compliance
with the requirements of the Pennsylvania Morigage Satisfaction Act and
the federal Reat Ostate Settiomant Procedures At

Award actual and statuiory pesalties to the Plaintf and the Cluss in
amounts i be proveo at {eial;

Award aclual and statwory damages to the Plaintifl and the Class in
amounts to be proven at inal;

Award restitution and projudgrnent interest;

Award Plainfiff the costs of this action, including the fees and costs of
experts, together with reasonahie attormeys’ fees; and

Grant Plaintiff and the Class sach other and further reliel as this Court
finds necessary and preper,

it
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VI JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plaintiff cemands a trial by jury on all issues so triable.
Respecttnily submitted,

DATER:. May 15, 2014
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.

By /s/Eric Lechiein

Tadd S, Collins

Eric Lechizin

1622 Locist Street
Phitadeiphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215-875.3000
Facsimile: 2158754613
E-mail: collinst@bm.net
E-mail; «lechizinf@bm.net

Ann Miller

ANN MILLER, 1.LC

261 Old York Read, Suite 524
Jenkintown, PA 19044

Telephome: 215-238-0468
Facstrmle: 215.405-2653

F-mail: ars@attorpe yapamiller.com

Auorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

17
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Exhibit A
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" Ovwen Loan Servicing, L1
185} Worsk ngron Rood, Suite 106
Wast Palem Beash, FI 33409 WU NN

0913

PAYOFF QUOTE

HI Dernpaey

Bl Addsess: GE[

Lown Nambey:
Cuatowrior Namets):
Property Addeess:

Phoenixville, PA 19460

As requested, the following is & beosldorom of the pavoff funds due on or Defors 07/16/13, Proparty taxae or issmrsney payments thm
mémmnyﬂ‘hzwﬁtﬁw&hmkhui.ﬁmmmwn&eﬁmelymﬁziymaammwwm fiw lown iz paid

=iF w0 svold sy derogutory crodil repurting.

Tieseription Amaonnt Due
Principat 13,5800
interest Ri7%
Tl Asswunt Do $1483L.78
Mext Duae Duto 87720413

Ensonnd Date Ll B

Fayoff Quste Explration Thate PNwL3

Citsce Perind Byl Daic PR

{igined Prinvipal Be'srice 34790000

Given beloe is & resldown of the imorest that is ghown ghave in the amows of $81.75 due on o before 87/5873H 3. Please oate that
intoreni is geoeradly charged in srvess. O 5 normel mtﬁ ]mm, ttw uevent mewrth's puymast will include the intorest charges for the
previos monih, The supaid principet balence is not the

e o o e S S————

.From 1 To  lsterest Amounf futerest ste] PrincipaiBal| DallyPertMem. ¥ Days
L0601y L oanwis L T Sa®l a8 968RIL 1817A7IN B
| Cwmis | emsas TUTTTEB] U GRD 0000 1sisation Bt

- Yhir communication ix from a delit collector gimmpiing 1o collact 2 debt, amy Informafion obiained wit] be used for that

srpoes, Huwiver, §f tee debt is in ovtive bankraptey or hoe been discharged through banbragicy, thiz commaimication iy nol
intended as and doex wol consiitute ar aitempi o pollsct a delyt,
NAFLE 6 1832
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Oewen Loas Servicing, LU

1661 Werrkingion Rood, Suite 10D
West Palm Feach, ¥ 13409 YW OUNLNCOM

-
-

13,

1%,

peualty i scoordance with e tarms of the Note or Doed of Tras/Mortgage. Sioh doozmeescstion must be ovided e
Payofl Dcpwr it st the address above within sixly (G0)duys filoving the dale tha the payoff wis mads:.

If you have questions rogarding this payefT quote, please vantact i Coatonser Csee Conter ot

¥, sfter spoaking with ouwr Cisiovner Care Centr, you still have goestions of aonremns, piexse foel frms i conacy the Dowen
conmurner ad ocyle 55 the address shove, by sradi ot Dmbulsmussgocem aun, of by phone 2 (800} 390-4654.

Flense vinit {Jowen's wobsito ol yoyrw soskiisin) to verdly the socind scoarity mamber on e fiw the pupoees of yeer-md
reporting.

" This comominica'ion is From o debt collEcrar arempRIng (o collect 3 debi; cory Iformation obiained will be used for that
rwirpsse. However, i the ded! is in octive basirupicy or has beer fischarged thvegk bankruprcy, thiz commericailon Is Aot

Inferded at o JoEz Nol corstiiste an EmpE 16 colisct o dedi,

NAILS ¥ 1852
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Exhibit B
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o ey

_ Lrwen Loon Servivieg 1LC

; HELPING HOMBOWNERS IS WHAT WE D3 ™
i-i HEN M

0715123

R Aveount Mumbe:
Property Address:

Borpower:

Ackwowledgnent ¢ srvificare

5 ATE OF _ TR _—

COUNTY OF  {Chaoandk 0

8y
The foregoing instruiment was acknowledged hefors me this Y dey of _ﬁ%, 2043
by 3 i )gm%wh@{ismm&ﬁy&mw to e/ produed TNERERL S Lk RN,

as emufication.
gg - ?:j'l zié 2: o
{Sightatere of Mowmrs Publicd

VIEEADS 4
This communication is from o debi cotlector atiempting 1o cotient o deds; any Information obimined will be seed for
that purpose, However, if the debt Is in acsive honkruplcy or Aas been dischorged through bankrugicy, this
comvmunication i nol intended a3 antd does rot coratitute an otiempt fo collect a debt.
NALS - 1832
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Exhibit C
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September 5, 2013

Dewen Loan Servicing, LLC

Attention: Hame Equity Line of Credit Operations
P53 Box 24642

Weut Palm feach, FL 33416

Re: Loan Numberat

Property Address: Phoenbevitie, PA 19460

Te Whom it May Concern:

Pursuant to my pust request, | request that you releass the fen heid against my residence, file that
reinase of lon docyment with the appropriete county, and [ request that you issue me 2 Mortgage
Sottsfactinn Letter and & Paid n Full Letter. As | was previcusly okl by your Customer Service
Hegresantatives, because your office putpiovtedly doss not ave telaphones, | should e-mail my reguest
(sow the attathed document). Since providing your department the e-maii, | recelved correspondence
from your compa 1y reguining a notarkeed form letter 10 close out the Home Equity Line of Credit
{HELOC) arcount. |took that form, met with a notary pubilc, &t notarized, and mailed it to vour
department {see attached}. ! ksow that you recefved this form letter prior to August 14, 2013, because
Uowen empioyset contirmed that it wag recebndd, Since & number of emplayess 82 Oower now stiage
that your department did not recebve that comespondence, I'm enclosing yet another copy,

Enciosed you witl also find & check, number 304, in the amcut of $52.00 mede to Uowen. The purpose
ot this check |5 1o pey the coumty’s fee assoclated with reconding the Setisfaction and Release of Lien.

| rave obliged by all of your company policies, | have wired the final payoff [at  cost to mu2); { have hed
your form notarized and provided to vou {at jeast twice}; | have paid & “Suspenise Fee”, which nc one in
your company ¢ define, even though | had » zero baiance on an Interest only 80/20 piggyback
mortgage issued 35 8 RELOC; | have been thregtened by your employees 16 pay the “Suspense Fee” tir
ke reposted to the credit bureaus, as well as your 15 Point Lean Servidng Customer Commitment Plan; i
paid thet Suspende Fee; | have contacted Ocwen repeatedly because no one et your company can
purportediy speak with your department 1o obtain any upcstes as to where you are at closing out this
ian, which by the way cannot ke “drawn Upon™ becsuse £iere never was an “Availnble Balance” since
you've had this foan.

1 aiso respectfully request that you provide me with 2 writien explanation as to why Ocwen has not
provided e with a refung dus to overpayment, which your company has held since at lenst July 13,
2013, ¥ you requlre sny Rerther hoops for me 1o jump through, please advise me within b days

{Continued on the next page)
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{Cominued from the previous page)

To sptrrnarize:

L N R e

10

Magse find the enclosed noterized form requiting you to close this sccount,

plaase provide me with a Paid in Full Letter,

Pleass pruvide me with 5 Satistaction of Mortgege Laer.

Piease provide me with 3 Release of ten.

pleass flie: with my county the Release of Lien.

Vimaze utilize the antlosed chock, #304 payable 1o Dowen, 1o pay the fee that you would
ultimately charge me for fing the Rease of Lien with ray county,

Please notify me within 5 days of receipt of thie letter i there are any further requirements fo
close this account.

Please provide me with written communication as to why Oowen has not provided me with a
refund for everpayment,

Please provide me with written commurication as 1o what 2 “Suspense” fee is and why | was
charged this emount during the August 2013 billing statemem,

Fease pravide me with written communication adidressing each of these concerns directed 1o
Oowen.

Enclosed you will find the fnllowing:

1. The £-mail communication sent to your departmant on july 16, 2033,

2. The totarized form letter praviously malled to your company, but provided again for
conveniancs.

3, Acheck, 8304 payable to Ocwen, for $52.00, which is the fee that my county ray charge to
file the Release of LienfMongage Satisfaction,

Sincerely,

A S

Jll S. Dempsey

1

e
R

th:zixviim PA 19460
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Sishlent  PH/Heloas of Lien (If any) Lattars

From Jo# Disprvpmny |

T halacBoowin.com;
Drte: Tunedsy, Jufz 16, 2013 13190 A

1xan Number: ([JHE RIS

1 spoke with Customer Service who advised that they could not assist me, and that 1 would have to
senad an electronic winil message t your department. 1 aun seeking a release of any lien susociated
with this HELOC (a2¢ loan number above) as well as 8 Paid in Full ktter. Please send those letters via
electronic mail fo th: address used to submit this request ay well s mail these letters ta;

)
PA 1_‘;&)

Thank you for your time,
~Fit

Jili 8

Phoenixville,

tall {72872813 101 BM



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document 1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 32 of 39

Exhibit D



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document

- L ’ ' . )
B I TR

® Compiets bums 1, 2, a1 & Aleo Corfplets

1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 33 of 39

i A, Sghatws
i%ﬁ&m&ﬁiﬁmm | X fu qéfé?/‘}d;(‘g
o0 Bk we s
. Aﬁ?@ﬁm&mmﬂa-% &M“(MHB?EP 6 e ‘f
o i space permits, o Ty
1. Artiohe AdOreeses 1o i | AP X :mmmm:mn g::
O cuen Lenin Siwﬁa; L
Mﬂiﬂtm%mhg ne oF |
' R
< Bariion P
?f) Bﬂ)( yLrii g T3 Curttiocs M 121 Exprons Mok
I Ragietens 1) Fukam Ruosiot % Barohendios
Wesh P&I!ﬁ @tﬁth, A [ _Cloeswdial D 00D
' 3-3"f'“' & Borctact Daboey? Extu fot} L1 on
£, At Namber 0
(Puewier o wnoe el s

PSF:mS&?’Z,Muy




S comd: - “ruck & CoRfi@n2:14-cv-02824-RBS  Documenfd./ il L/ gtrmBeamaatiodfu. tLabels1=70123..

HE

g ; Foge
EIUSPSCOM B, UBPY.comeor Tk Puckoges
M @x.ég
Tk e, iy Bl o Padiage S M e oy W g IREEaSs SOARNE
Pt R L [ oAl
i
ﬂ&ﬁm:k & Confirm
e SN
FINM LA S fr PO TR e DT LD LA SN
TOTRNNA I AT Fricty Wil 2 Dy D St T NN METam WRET IRiM ipuimng Sy Oy
BEALY, M. 04w Gagtionr T, XM
Cordivci it
L FLa
Dupari L8 Gt Demrkw 7, E3 WEST FALM
Focly BRACH, R sy
Procmmed Troust Swtwtw . ING A8 W VST PIRM
LISFE. Bort Faply PEACH AL 3318
gt ARPS fext Daphercar , 2043 PELLALNELPTRA, PR i
Faomy
Frexwwens % JBPE Swdaior £ 205 Yt PEAACERSOAL P T
wigges Bowr Ty
TXapariteic] v ot Bacmaeriw 5 ANL e KHOTF
Facly FRUBSLS, ©W, 100
PN Seohwlwy 8 XRE 2385k NINGCF
PSR P 10
(i gey Andiiher Bn
oo onur Mt <o ey €3 i DR
[t 3 N LT Ol ANEAFT L.CON LAONER LI WiTES
Py Faley | Lhoamvmm, ot > Apok LH9% Hoarm Fmirans Culiven Cinmwy :
Wy of Lne Ay Smsrw & S S Y Pewam iapacy >
L, Pricd & Lkl wilht SO LAPH Howd oh AS Il (Sar i -
M B A PO Tande © Cuakrmr Servom Fores & Pyetiors : P Exghree
Liwkirigg SeBOTm K Py L8 MG » Camave
S0 WS

KHIEPSCOM

TR S0A3 LEPE. A S ey

WR2013 £:06 PM



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document 1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 35 of 39

Exhibit E



Case 2:14-cv-02824-RBS Document 1 Filed 05/15/14 Page 36 of 39

) Ocwen Faemiondf 1 orposotio:
) MELP NG HOMEOWHNERS 18 WHAT WE DO
WIWW.DUW N UOM

oy AT J— RN R

10872013

Phicenixville, PA 19480

Daar Borowsy g}

Congradulations on peying your rodrigage loan in ull as of 9672013, |} has béen our plsaswre 1o service your assount,
Quwen wilt sard the fien miease documen 1o the counly counhause i wivich your propsety resideg. Qnce we receive
Lordiemation thal the retsges decumant ha boen retotdod, we Wil raard you! that nformalion for vour records.
Dapending on tne siate and county inwoived, this fina! step eac {ske up 1o six (B months. Please te aus.ared that we
Ak 56nd you the information as acon a8 it is availsbie io us.

Recordation of (s documant Rifills our legal shiigation (o acknowiegge that your o i3 paid in lll. This resordation
a;scimekeﬁ it 2 matter of public record $at Qowan 1o longes ciaims any inlsrest in the above propenty with reapect v
thig loan.

Thig letier is cotingerd upon 3 sl sudit of soy chack or drall previcusly receved and spplied 1 fhe lonn. in he svant
that tiers are any "2ton payment” erders of checks raturned kor norvsuficient ings (KSF] that advergely aflent thig
payodf, the func s must e collected o you immeadiately. We will taky whatever Staps are necessory 1o presaryg our
ciim of inlsres:, which may include sanceliation of the recond atian of thy satiskactian. Any pevof oversgs of esorow
balances will b caturned 1o vou: aftar this audh bas baan complatad. In ganeral, sscmw balances and vy
ayerpaymant o nds are retumed within thirty {303 days of the sald off date indicatey above,

Flease commact you? ingyrancs agent and taxing authority 1o e ssure fubwe bills sre mailed to you i aveid sancelistion
or tax pengities. Puage nolify us of ahy change of msiing address 80 we c@ uodate our records for yeor-end
repienting.

i you hava any further gusstons, plesss call our Customer £arz Canter al (A00] 745-2938 Manday to Friday 5.0 am
o 804 pm, Baiurday 8:00 am to 500 pem or Sunday 900 pm 3800 pm ET.

Sinceraly,

Gowen Fingneis Corparation

Phis compessivation i5 from o dett coltacr aftompiing o colion o
et any wfor nosion obiained witl e wsed for thas prirpose. Hasever, if the debr s i aciive oidreptey o hax Been divcierged
v gh bavkrvefoy, Yile eosmnmiceiion I ses ilendied o3 o dees sot consimte an péieust oo colier de
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H
, L] # « . H

Fropamed by | Chistian Lawy
Cowen Loon Sevvicing, LLC ~

$720 Premier Park Dr, o

West Paim Beach, FL 33407
1685045270407
investor & 4676 W 9 LT NN
GATE: 2013 s N
MIN: 1000667-825 5402794 «f’, o RN

MERS Fh ¥ 1-ABL-B79-8377 Mall T A ol
When Reconded Mall To: S
PENNSYLVANA Fipwcal D ;;Wumw s

VN

That MORTGAGE ELECTRONIKC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, &cfﬂc. SOLELY FOR
GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION #5 succeseors and Ggsic wireby -Certify thet o certain
indanture of Morigage baaring the dete DECEMBER 28, 2004 S ecumd by JiLL DEMPSEY
{Mortgagor) o MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION\SYSTEMS, ING. ACTING SOLELY FOR

GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION {Morigages), whose aidress is 1901 2 Voorhees Street, Sufts G,
Danvite, L B1834/P0 Box 2026 Fiint, M 485012026  fo secura_paymient of the principal sum of
$47,000.00 is du'y recorded in the Recorders mcaemnwmﬁvammmwm
£375 at Page 1231 as instument number 104930 o DECEMBER 28, 2004,

/“ng Morigage i secursd t:ygw m! eeymmﬁeoafa?&\

Tax1.D. # Sy
Froperly Address: ) P, ENIXVILLE, PA
and further desciibad in o ; ;
S
LLEGAL DESCRIPTION: PN

o M

ALL THAY CERTAIN ka or pisos W Esmt Piicsland Towsehip, Coumy of Choms,
Ka X7 Niodel "B g0 fosd Sobsiiviucom Pl of
Decembher 36, 1599 propared Wy Hopldes & ool
Nally dencxibwd am follows, 10 win:

iy LI H37 sk B3 mid poiak beiuy, monemrsd the five Sellcwring
it vking e interyovtion of dhe conter Lina off Powider Mill Urive (30
okiuion Road { varishie width) {1} slony e cexder e of Powder
x Logk TAB.0U foet % & ywind (2) Wil) by saom cn « How ¢wving 0
G faglthe o dlssuicee of 27642 foat 10 & poket, The imersection of the
oo ling of Consinertsl Chrede, North 31 gegress 37

st (4) silil be s orl o Towe oweving 10 the laft with u el of 440,00

. Hi Yoot 10 8 polest (53 lewvimg waial cowmer Jiow Notth 14 dogroms 35 e 56
Feconde |50 45,03 Yok 1> thee poiut o begiemsing. thence fom seid begioming poiot wed sloag Unit 934
sl Sorocghs  pwrly wall dividing Usit # 38 from Unit #17, Koeth 36 depross 15 minuden 40 seceds
AL0 font i 4 themoe slouy Linit # 37 Sowth 53 degrocs #4 trdaies 20 saccnds I 265 Tl

to'm peibnt b Hoe of £36, thewcw shomg Linkt #38 and dwough & party wall dividing Uit #34 fioes
Unif 87 Bouth 3§ 15 miniten Y soconds Woss 38.00 fes 10 & poire, themor sl Linis #57 ddwe

7 'mgmmumt:msamumwmmawmm

South 36 dagroon 15 el 50 stciowds Wels 5,005 fout - & poli (3) North 53 degrees 44
MMW!IMMﬂn&-MWMdew

I
j y& has been paid and that upon the recording of this instrurnent the said morigage shalt be
_ yforever SATISFIED AND SHOULD BE DISCHARGED OF RECORG.
1
ézztmauw 34 M
km th 113386358 B Beoa ? 1992 S&?
331211261469 od Q,H Pagw 1 of

G By Resoe of Devl B % B 4 AL RO 1
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» »

MERS acknowledigss that the beneficial owner has recaived FULL paymernt of $47.000.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the seid Corporation has caused its common or mrpomta ml\to be
hersunto affixed on BRRIEMBER4G, 2013 .
Corveee 9,

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGIS ——
SYSTEMS, INC. {MERS) 3
By
Mgme: Noemi Morslas
TR Vice Prepident
STATE OF FLORIDA }
518

COUNTY OF PALM BEACK ]

CIvBeEe. 9, 5
{m "!’0, 2013, the foregoing inshument was xhwa’!ed@cd beﬁx% , the undersigntd, a Nosary

Public for ssid County sad State, personally sppewred Noarni Mordles, 2 President of MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, ING, o bhehall of tha comoration, Noami Morales is
parsonally knowrn i me. T

Sworn 1 and subscribed before me, on

“7
~ =
S oue\) Janirs Welkew
i hereby cadify the address of the Enﬁlyﬁmfﬁ‘g\ . ‘x\ue-»
this Mortgage is: cio Ocwen Loan swicpg”i:m \“ AN

5730 Premier Park D 7/ Y ~7
West Palen Beach, Florida 334?7 2 i \‘_’ e .
NAME: i s OaeS "“:\\*_ A7 mmmam
) Pyl mmwmm
Y VW ER \\> —
S ., . e
o A
MIN: zmmz&m&# N - Ko
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